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Name:  Ms. Elizabeth Valery
Exxon Mobil Corporation

Address: 8 East Higgins Road
Elk Grove Village, Illinois 60007

RETURN TO:

Name: = W™=, Elizabeth Valery
Exxen Mobil Corporation

Address: Joliet Refyrery
P.O. Box 874
Joliet, Illino1s 60434
THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER’S OFFICE

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE

THE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OF THE L AKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELEASE REFERENCED BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING
THE NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER CONTAINING THIS NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT
THIS NOTICE AND THE REMAINDER OF THE NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER TO THE
OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OR REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK COUNTY IN WHICH THE
SITE DESCRIBED BELOW IS LOCATED.

Illinois EPA Number: 0314405415

LUST Incident Nos.: 861126 & 951378

Exxon Mobil Corporation, the owner and operator of the leaking undergrounrd storage tanks
associated with the above-referenced incident, whose address is Joliet Refinery. P.O. Box 874,
Joliet, Illinois, has performed investigative and/or remedial activities for the site'1dentified as
follows and depicted on the Site Base Map attached to the No Further Remediaticn 1 etter:

1. Legal description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: See Legal Description
attached to the No Further Remediation Letter

Common Address: 8 East Higgins Road, Elk Grove Village, Illinois

Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: 08-21-401-002

Site Owner: Exxon Mobil Corporation

Land Use Limitation: The groundwater under the site shall not be used as a potable water
supply.

See the No Further Remedlatlon Letter for other terms.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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Legal Description ,
Mobhil Oil #05-GNA (LPC #0314405415)

C

Mobil 0il Service g:ation {05-GNA)
8 East Higgins Road
Elk Grove Village, IL

( PARCEL 1 .
THAT PART OF LOT 4 IN ARTHUR B. SCHARRINGHAUSEN'S RESUBDIVISION OF PARTS

OF SECTION 2IANT 22, TOWNSHIP 41NORTH, RANGE HEAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, BOUNDED “AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING - AT. THE SOQUTHWESTERLY
CORNER .OF LOT 4 1BNG THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINES OF HIGGING ROAD
AND ARLINGTON HEIGHYTS ROADY, THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF
OF LOT 4 (BEING THE CENTERLINE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS ROAD 1183.56 FEET:
THENCE EASTERLY PARALLEL TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 4,183.56 FEET. THEN
SOUTHERLY PARALLEL TO THZ WESTERLY LINE OF LOT 4,i83.56 FEET T0 THE
SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 4 (EFWs THE CENTERLINE OF HIGGINS ROAD). THENCE
WESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY NE OF LOT 4.185.56 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BREGINNING, EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART THEREOF TAKEN FOR RHIGGINS

. ROAD AND - ARLINGTON HEIGHTS ROAD.ALL IN COOK COUNTY ILLINQIS,

PARCEL 2 ' }
PART OF LOT SIXTY TWO (EXCEPT THE SOUTHEARLY 27 FEET THEROF 1(62)IN HIGGINS
ROAD COMMERCIAL SUBDIVISION UNIT NO.4IBEING A RESUBDIVISION IN SECTION Zl.
TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE IEAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING
70 THE PLAT THEREOF. REGISTERED W THE OFFICL OF THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES
OF COOK. COUNTY. ILLINOIS. ON SEPTEMBER 11,1368, AS UCOCUMENT NUMBER 2403301

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: - , ' i

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOI 62 THENCE SOUTH &3 DEGREES

20 MINUTES IS5 SECONDS ‘EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 62.15.01 FEET TO

TO A LINE THAT IS PARALLEL TO AND 5 FEET EAST OF (M WEST LINE OF SAID

LOT 62.SAID PARALLEL LINE BEING THE OCCURED RIGHT OF WAY LINE: THENCE SOUTH

17 DEGREES 4% MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST. ALONG SAID PARALLEN LINE ,68.0(FLET -

10 THE POINT- OF BEGINNING: THENCE SOUTH 82 DEGREES 47 MINUTES @@ SECONDS EAST,. -

112.54 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 07 DEGREES {2 MNUTES 27 SECONDS WESY, 5380 FECT: '

. THENCE ‘SOUTH. 17 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST, 4.47 FEET: THENCE NORTH -

" 82 DEGREES 47 MNUTES 23 SECONDS WEST! 12255 FEET THE LING THAT i3 FARALLEL
WITH AND 1S .FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 62: THENCE NOR'H 7 DLGREES

——

43 MINUTES 46 SECONDS EAST. ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE,75.00 FEET TO Tt POWNT
OF BEGININING. ALL N COOK COUNTY.ILLINOIS '
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ORDINANCE NO. 1518

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 22A WATER AND SEWER OF THE MUNICIPAL
CODE TO PROHIBIT NON-VILLAGE WATER USE AND AMEND THE PENALTIES
CONTAINED THEREIN

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Viliage
of élk Grove Village, Counties of Cook and DuPage, I1lincis as follows:
SECTION 1. That Article 1, General Provisions of Chapter 22A, Water
and Sewer of the Municipal Code be and is hereby amended by deleting the
present Section 22A112, Penalty, and substituting in its place the following:

22A11Z. . Prohibition of Non-Village Water Use. It shall be untawful
for any person, firm or corporation to construct, install,
naintain or utilize a water system or well other than the
wa’er supply and water services of the Village. The provisions
or ks Section shall be applicable to all water usage, .
Including, but not limited to, domestic, commercial and 'indus-
trial ‘'ures and water for outdoor purposes. The provisions
of this f%“ection shall not apply to private water systems in—
stalled prire to the effective date of this Ordinance, the
use of which bos been previously approaved by the Village.

22A113. Penalty. Any gferson, firm, or corporation violating any
provision of this Article 1 shall be subject to a fine of
not less than Twenty-five ($25.00) Dollars nor more than
Five Hundred ($50U.0(). Dollars for each offense and a
separate offense shaili. be deemed committed on each day during
or on which a violation oscurs or continues.

In addition to any penaity whlich may be imposed herein, any
person, firm or corporation violating the provisions of this
Article shall be subject to /having thelr water services
terminated, suspended or revoled. Notice of the Intent by
the Village to terminate, suspzra. or revoke such service
shall be given to any such persor.-firm or corporation at
least fifteen (15) days in advaiice o2 the date established
for termination, and a person so naotified shall have an
opportunity to request, In writing, «_ earing before the Village
Manager to show cause as to why hls wacar service shall not
be terminated, suspended or revoked. 7Vhi riotice reguest

must be filed with the Village Manager nc' iacer than five (5)
days from the proposed termination date and chereafter the
Village Manager shall schedule a hearing within_ten (10)

days of the receipt of.said notice request. P:naing any such
hearing, all water use privileges shall remain .ir -Tull force
and effect, subject to compliance with the provicinas of this
Chapter. The Village Manager shall have the authorizy during
the course of any such hearing to suspend or revoke water
service or to impose such sanctions on the water user -hort
of suspension, or revocatlion, including the collection of
unpald water usage, unpald water bills, Interest due thereon,
and such other monetary fines or sanctions which the Village
Manager deems in the best interest of the Village for the
express purpose of enforcing the provisions of this Article.

SECTION 2. That Section 22A206, 22A706 and 22A904 are hereby amended.

to read as follows:

Penalty. Any person, firm or corporation violating any .
provision of this Article shall be subject to a fine

of not Tess than Twenty-five (525.00) Dollars nor more

than Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars for each offense and a
separate offense shall be deemed committed on each day during
or on which a violatien occurs or continues.

15
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‘SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect

from and after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

VOTES: AYES: &

NAYS: 0

ABSENT: 0

APPROVED:

Charles J. Zettek
Village President

ATTES  :

Patricia S, Zmith
Village Clerk

ey

PASSED this. 25th day of September , 1982.
APPROVED this__ 28ch | day of . September N , 1982
PUBLISHED this 6th  uav of October , 1982,

in the ' Elk Grove/Maily Herald .
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or other part of the Viilsge's watsr and
sawer facilities. Any parson vielating
thia provision shall be subjest to im-
maediate arrast under a charge of dis-
ordary conduct. (Ord. 18680, 1-13-87)

2, It shall be untawful for any person
to tamper with, turn on or demage In
any manner any fire hydrant loeated In
tie Village.

A%y rarson violating the provisiona of

thic s:ir2sction B2 shall be subject to

a fine 5. not lass than ten dollars

(810.00) -nz¢ more than five hundred

doliare (8%02.00) for each offense.
{Ord. 838, 7-9-74)

7240  PRIVATE WADRZ SUMPRLY: B
. shall be uniawtyl {67 7.y person
0 onstruct, Install, maintain or 1idisg ¢
watar system or well othar than the wese
supply and water services of the Viligs.
The provisions of thia Section shall be ap:
plicable to all water usage inoluging, tut no!
(imited to, domestio, commersial and Indus-
trini uses and water for ouidoor purposss,
The provisions of this Section ahall not
apply to privata water systame inatailed
prior to the sffective date hergo!, the use of
which has been previously approvad by the
Viliage. (Ord. 1538, 5-28-82)

BACKFLOW. PRIVENTION
DEVICRES:

A. DBackfiow Prgvention Davicas Ree
quiredl All owners of real property
upon which a bullding has been con-
strucied or Is sought to be constructed
and tenants therso! are required to
install and maintain approved
checkvaive ar bacidlow and back-

7-210;

1898

pRaz"1e*te

ROVE VILLAGE

Pog R o S
LE:"-{'-“:F Page 7 of 13

7-2-10
slphan preventicn devices in the fok
lowing Instances:

1.Wi'\oro the water service main is
two Inches (2") of greater In size:;

2. Commerclal and Industrial bulldings

where tha bullding to which the water
service is connected uses water In 1ta
process including, hut not timited to,
car washes end washersttes:

3. Whare the service is to lawn sprin-

‘kiar aystema;

4, Where the bullding to which the
water connestion ls mads !s equipped
with a puinp taking dirct suction fram
the water setvice main.

Location: The location of all sueh
devicea shall be determined
G Horeey Epari Covasr Beoan

oteey g Civision Beeco,
or equal, 1s deemed an approved
checkvalve or bsckfiow and back-
siphon prevention davice. -

Comliance With Provisions; Existing

bulidines subjeat to this regulaiion

shatl vs'ull sald devios on or before
May 1,.1753.No new bullding shal!

by the

JHD HIIIU!E9 HOd4
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[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NorTH GRAND AVENUE East, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLUNQIS 62794-9276

THOMAS V. SKINNER, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762
CERTIFIED MAIL

FE‘B ﬂﬁ 2004 &NEO C[D\ 3087 O_’OS‘

Ms. Elizaheth Valery ;EB
.. Exxon iviehil Corporation
““Joliet Refinery

P.O. Box 874

Joliet, Illinois 60434

Re: LPC #0314405415 -- Cook County
Elk Grove Village/Mobii Oil #05-GNA_
8 East Higgins Rd.
LUST Incident Nos. 861126& 951378
LUST Technical File

Dear Ms. Valery:

The Iilinois Environmental Protection Agency (“IMinois EPA™) has reviewed the Corrective
Action Completion Report and Professional Engineer Lertification submitted for the above-
referenced incidents. The documents were dated Novaiiiber 18, 1998 and October 3, 2000; were
received by the Ilinois EPA on November 19, 1998 and Dacernber 5, 2000, respectively; and
were prepared by Handex of Hlinois, Inc. Citations in this letier 2re from the Environmental
Protection Act ("Act") and 35 Illinois Administrative Code ("35 IAL™).

The Corrective Action Completion Report and the Professional Engineer Ceitification submitted
pursuant to 35 IAC Section 732.300(b)(1) and Section 732.409(b) indicate-the tcmediation
objectives set forth in 35 IAC Section 732.408 have been met.

Based upon the certification by Shawn A. Rodeck, a Registered Professional Engineer of Illinois,
and pursuant to Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your request for a no further
" remediation determination is granted under the conditions and terms specified in this letter.

Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter ("Letter"), based on the certification of the
Registered Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action
requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further remediation concerning the
occurrence is necessary for the protection of human health, safety and the environment. Pursuant
to Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the following persons:

GEeORGE H. RYaN, GOVERNOR

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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1. Exxon Mobil Corporation;
- 2. The owner and operator of the USTs;
3. Any parent corporation or subsidiary of the owner or bperator of the USTs;

4. Any co-owner or co-operator, either by joint-tenancy, right of survivorship, or any other
partv-sharing a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the letter is issued;

5. Any holder of a beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust, whether revocable or
irrevocabie:

6. Any mortgagee orwrustee of a deed of trust of the owner of the site or any assignee,
transferee, or any sucecssor-in-interest of the owner of the site;

7. Any successor-in-interest of such owner or operator;

8. Any transferee of such owner or opeiator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy
proceeding, partition, dissolution of marriage, settlement or adjudication of any civil action,
charitable gift, or bequest; or

9. Any heir or devisee of such owner or operato:.

This Letter, and all attachments, including but not limited to the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice, must be filed within 45 days ofits receipt as a single instrument with
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the County vihere the above-referenced site is
located. In addition, the Groundwater Ordinance must be fil ar attachment of this letter wj
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles of the applicable county:. This Letter shall not be
effective until officially recorded by the Office of the Recorder or Registra: of Titles of the
applicable County in accordance with Illinois law so it forms a permanent pait-ot the chain of title
for the above-referenced property. Within 30 days of this Letter being recorded, o certified copy
of this Letter, as recorded, shall be obtained and submitted to the Iilinois EPA. Foi i8¢ ording

purposes, it is recommended that the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
of this Letter be the first page of the instrument filed.

CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL

YEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAN E LIMI NS

1. The remediation objectives for the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, were established in
accordance with the requirements of the Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives
(35 IAC Part 742) rules.




UNOFFICIAL COPMNZS536 e 1o s

Page 3

2. Asaresult of the release from the underground storage tanks associated with the above-
referenced incident, the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the attached
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shall not be used in
a manner inconsistent with the following land use limitation: The groundwater under the site
shall not be used as a potable water supply. It has been demonstrated that the groundwater
under the site meets Class II (General Resource) groundwater criteria, rather than Class 1
(Potable Resource) groundwater. Groundwater classifications are defined at 35 IAC Part
620. Subpart B. '

3. The land nse limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:

a) Furthei ivestigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
attainment of objectives appropriate for the new land use: and

b) A new Letter is sbtained and recorded in accordance with Title XVII of the Act and
regulations adopted t'iereunder.

PREVENTIVE, ENGINEERING, AND INSTITLITiONAL CONTROLS

4. Preventive:  The groundwater under the site described in the attached Leaking
 Underground Storage Tar.k Znvironmental Notice of this Letter shall not be
used as a potable supply of watzi, No person shall construct, install,
maintain or utilize a potable wate: supply well. In accordance with Section
3.65 of the Act, "potable" means gener2!ly fit for human consumption in
accordance with accepted water supply prirciples and practices.

Engineering: A building or asphalt/concrete barrier that is‘sei¥icient in thickness to inhibit
the inhalation and ingestion of the contaminated ni=dia as well as to impede
contaminant migration to the groundwater must remaii over the
contaminated soils as outlined in the attached Site Basc-iviar. This building
or asphalt/concrete barrier is to be properly maintained as‘ax engineered
barrier to inhibit inhalation and ingestion of the contaminated riedia and/or
to impede contaminant migration to the groundwater.

Institutional: &) This Letter shall be recorded as a permanent part of the chain of title for
the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the attached
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this
letter.

b) Illinois Department of Transportation agrees, through the use of a
Highway Authority Agreement, to allow contaminated groundwater or
soils to remain beneath its highway right-of-way adjacent to the site
located at 8 East Higgins Road (the northeast corner of the intersection
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of Arlington Heights Road and Higgins Road), Elk Grove Village,
Ilinois. Specifically, as shown in the attached map, contamination will

~ remain in the right-of-way for Arlington Heights Road and Higgins
Road as indicated in the Highway Authority Agreement. The Highway
Authority agrees (a) to prohibit the use of groundwater under the
highway right-of-way that is contaminated above residential Tier 1
remediation objectives from the release as a potable or other domestic
supply of water, and (b) to limit access to soil contamination under the
highway right-of-way that is contaminated above residential Tier 1
remediation objectives. A copy of the Highway Authority Agreement
can be obtained through a written request under the Freedom of
Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to the Bureau of Land, FOIA Unit as
detailed elsewhere in this letter. Questions regarding the Highway

Authority Agreement should be directed to Randall Schick of llinois

1¢nartment of Transportation at 217/782-3215.

¢) Ordinance No. 1538 adopted by the Village of Elk Grove Village
effectively rohibits the installation of potable water supply wells (and
the use of such wells) and is an acceptable institutional control under
the following conditions: :

Each affected or potentinily affected (as shown through contaminant
modeling) property owner and the Village of Elk Grove Village must
receive written notification frum the owner/operator desiring to use the
ordinance as an institutional cont;ol trat groundwater remediation
objectives have been approved by the iliinois EPA. Written proof of
this notification shall be submitted to the ¥ilinois EPA within 45 days
from the date of this Letter. The notification hall include:

a) The name and address of the local unit of govériment;

b)  The citation of the ordinance used as an institutioral Gontrol in
this Letter,

¢) A description of the property being sent notice by adequate legal
description or by reference to a plat showing the boundaries;

d) A statement that the ordinance restricting the groundwater use has
been used by the Ilinois EPA in reviewing a request for
groundwater remediation objectives;
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A statement as to the nature of the release and response action
with the name, address, and Illinois EPA inventory identification
number; and

A statement as to where more information may be obtained
regarding the ordinance.

The following activities shall be grounds for voidance of the ordinance
as an institutional control and this Letter:

Modification of the reference ordinance to allow potable uses of
groundwater;

Approval of a site-specific request, such as a variance, to allow
use of groundwater at the site;

Viciarion of the terms of an institutional control recorded.

As a part of its corrective action, the LUST site has relied upon
Ordinance No. 1£38 adopted by the Village of Elk Grove Village,
prohibiting potable tsesof groundwater as defined therein. Proof of
notification of affected paries, if any, shall be submitted in accordance
with 35 IAC 742. 1015(b) and (c) within 45 days of the issuance of this
NFR Letter.

Failure to establish, operate, and maintain controls in fuli ¢eranliance with the Act,
- applicable regulations, and the approved corrective action plan‘may result in voidance of this

Any contaminated soil or groundwater removed, or excavated from, or disturbzd at the
above-referenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Environmental Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance with all applicable laws

Page 5
¢)
f)
a)
b)
¢)
5.
Letter.
OTHER TERMS
6.
and regulations.
7.

Further information regarding the above-referenced site can be obtained through a written
request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to:
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Page 6

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freedom of Information Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

8. Pursmant to Section 57.10(e) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10(e)), should the Illinois EPA seek
to'veid this Letter, the Illinois EPA shall provide notice to the owner or operator of the
leaking underground storage tanks associated with the above referenced incident and the
current titie holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located, at their last known
addresses. "“he notice shall specify the cause for the voidance, explain the provisions for
appeal, and desei1be the facts in support of the voidance. Specific acts or omissions that
may result in th¢ voidance of this Letter include, but shall not be limited to:

a)  Any violation of institutional controls or industrial/commercial land use restrictions;

b)  The failure to operate and (nziriain preventive or engineering controls or to comply
with any applicable groundwa.er monitoring plan;

¢)  The disturbance or removal of contam.pation that has been left in-place in accordance
with the Corrective Action Plan or Coinpl<tion Report;

+d)  The failure to comply with the recording requirements for the Letter;
e}  Obtaining the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation; of

f)  Subsequent discovery of contaminants, not identified as part 5¢ the investigative or
remedial activities upon which the issuance of the Letter was based; that pose a threat
to human health or the environment.

Within 35 days after the date of mailing of this final decision, the owner or operator«ay petition
for a hearing before the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board") to contest the decision of the
Ilinois EPA. (For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact the Board at
312/814-3620.) However, the 35-day period for petitioning for a hearing may be extended for a
period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice provided to the Board from the owner or
operator and the Illinois EPA within the 35-day initial appeal period. (For information regarding
the filing of an extension, please contact the Iltinois EPA’s Division of Legal Counsel at
217/782-5544.) '
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Submit the certified copy of this letter, as recorded, to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24 ‘o
LUST Section

1021 North Grand Avenue East-

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IHlinois 62794-9276

If you hav¢ 2:y questions regarding this correspondence, you may contact the Illinois EPA project
manager, Mike 'Lowder, at 217/785-5734.

Sincerely,

Hernando A, Albarracin

Unit Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Settion
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land :

v
HAA:mtl/861126.wpd

Attachments: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Enviroamenial Notice
Site Base Maps (2)
Legal Description .
Elk Grove Village Ordinance No. 1538 (four pages)

cc:  Michael Lawrence, Handex of Illinois, Inc.
Division File




